D, DW, N, OR PW PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
1
2
3
4
5
6

• Latch-Up Performance Exceeds 100 mA Per
JESD 78, Class II
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The TRS202E device consists of two line drivers, two line receivers, and a dual charge-pump circuit. TRS202E
has IEC61000-4-2 (Level 4) ESD protection pin-to-pin (serial-port connection pins, including GND). The device
meets the requirements of TIA/EIA-232-F and provides the electrical interface between an asynchronous
communication controller and the serial-port connector. The charge pump and four small external capacitors
allow operation from a single 5-V supply. The device operates at data signaling rates up to 120 kbit/s and a
maximum of 30-V/ms driver output slew rate.
The TRS202E can work with both 0.1-mF or 1-mF external capacitors.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2007–2010, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
DIN1 DOUT1
RIN1ROUT1
DIN2 DOUT2
RIN2ROUT2
11
10
12
9
14
7
13
8
TRS202E
SLLS847C –JULY 2007–REVISED MAY 2010 www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
PDIP – N Tube of 25 TRS202ECN TRS202ECN
Tube of 40 TRS202ECD
SOIC – D TRS202EC
Reel of 2500 TRS202ECDR
0°C to 70°C Tube of 40 TRS202ECDW
SOIC – DW TRS202EC
Reel of 2000 TRS202ECDWR
Tube of 90 TRS202EPW
TSSOP – PW RU02EC
Reel of 2000 TRS202EPWR
PDIP – N Tube of 25 TRS202EIN TRS202EIN
Tube of 40 TRS202EID
SOIC – D TRS202EI
Reel of 2500 TRS202EIDR
–40°C to 85°C Tube of 40 TRS202EIDW
SOIC – DW TRS202EI
Reel of 2000 TRS202EIDWR
Tube of 90 TRS202EIPW
TSSOP – PW RU02EI
Reel of 2000 TRS202EIPWR
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
FUNCTION TABLES
xxx
Each Driver (1)
INPUT OUTPUT
DIN DOUT
L H
H L
(1) H = high level, L = low level
Each Receiver (1)
INPUT OUTPUT
RIN ROUT
L H
H L
Open H
(1) H = high level, L = low level, Open
= input disconnected or connected
driver off
LOGIC DIAGRAM (POSITIVE LOGIC)
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2007–2010, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TRS202E